	FORM COVER SHEET
PATENTS	SONLY Docket No.: 2789.2012-00
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	Please record the attached documents or the new address(cs) below
 Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s) 	2 Name and address of receiving party(ies)
WILLIAM J. DALLY / 08/02/2001	Name: VELIO COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
RAMIN FARJAD-RAD / 08/29/2001	Internal Address
JOHN W. POULTON / 10/29/2001	
THOMAS H. GREER III / 10/29/2001	
HIOK-TIAQ NG / 08/29/2001	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) anached" 🛛 Yes 🗌 No	Street Address 2249 ZANKER ROAD
3 Nature of conveyance:	
🖾 Assignment 🔲 Merger	City SAN JOSE
Security Agreement 🗍 Change of Name	State CA
Other	Country, USA Zip 95131
	Additional name(5) & address(cs) attached? 🔲 Yes 🖾 No
12/181,119 Additional numbers	attached? TYes 🕅 No
Additional numbers 5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning	anached? [] Yes 🖾 No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved.
Additional numbers 5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved.
Additional numbers 5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed.	
Additional numbers 5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed. Name: JAMES M. SMITH, ESQ.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved.
Additional numbers 5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed. Name: JAMÉS M. SMITH, ESQ. Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved. 1 7 Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40
Additional numbers 5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed. Name: JAMES M. SMITH, ESQ.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved. 1 7 Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40
Additional numbers 5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed. Name: JAMÉS M. SMITH, ESQ. Internal Address: <u>HAMILTON, BROOK, SMITH & REYNOLDS, P.C.</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved. 1 7 Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40
Additional numbers 5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed. Name: JAMÉS M. SMITH, ESQ. Internal Address: <u>HAMILTON, BROOK, SMITH & REYNOLDS, P.C.</u> Street Address. <u>530 VIRGÍNIA ROAD, P.O. BOX 9133</u>	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved. 1 7 Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 C Enclosed Authorization to charge deposit account number 08-0380 C Previously submitted - Doc. ID No. [] Authorized to charge any deficiencies or credit any overpayment to
Additional numbers 5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed. Name: JAMÉS M. SMITH, ESQ. Internal Address:	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved. 1 7 Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 □ Enclosed ☑ Authorization to charge deposit account number 08-0380 □ Previously submitted - Doc. ID No. []
Additional numbers 5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed. Name: JAMÉS M. SMITH, ESQ. Internal Address:	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved. 1 7 Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 C Enclosed Authorization to charge deposit account number 08-0380 C Previously submitted - Doc. ID No. [] Authorized to charge any deficiencies or credit any overpayment to
Additional numbers 5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed. Name: JAMÉS M. SMITH, ESQ. Internal Address: <u>HAMILTON, BROOK, SMITH & REYNOLDS, P.C.</u> Street Address. <u>530 VIRGINIA ROAD, P.O. BOX 9133</u>	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved. 1 7 Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 C Enclosed Authorization to charge deposit account number 08-0380 C Previously submitted - Doc. ID No. [] Authorized to charge any deficiencies or credit any overpayment to
Additional numbers S Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed. Name: JAMÉS M. SMITH, ESQ. Internal Address: HAMILTON, BROOK, SMITH & REYNOLDS, P.C. Street Address. 530 VIRGINIA ROAD, P.O. BOX 9133 City: <u>CONCORD</u> State. MA ZIP: <u>01742-9133</u> Phone No. <u>978-341-0036</u> Fax No. <u>978-341-0136</u>	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved. 1 7 Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 C Enclosed Authorization to charge deposit account number 08-0380 C Previously submitted - Doc. ID No. [] Authorized to charge any deficiencies or credit any overpayment to
Additional numbers S Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed. Name: JAMÉS M. SMITH, ESQ. Internal Address:	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved. 1 7 Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 C Enclosed Authorization to charge deposit account number 08-0380 C Previously submitted - Doc. ID No. [] Authorized to charge any deficiencies or credit any overpayment to
Additional numbers S Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed. Name: JAMÉS M. SMITH, ESQ. Internal Address:	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved. 1 7 Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 C Enclosed Authorization to charge deposit account number 08-0380 C Previously submitted - Doc. ID No. [] Authorized to charge any deficiencies or credit any overpayment to

Docket No. 2789.2012-005

 Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s) (CONTINUED): 			
TEVA J. STONE	7	08/29/2001	

-

T-173 P.04/18 F-809

Docket No. 2789.2012-001

<u>Joint</u>

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, William J. Dally, Ramin Farjad-Rad, John W. Poulton, Thomas H. Greer III, Hiok-Tiaq Ng and Teva J. Stone, have invented a certain improvement in Phase Controlled Oscillator described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the specification of which:

- [] is being executed on even date herewith and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;
- [X] was filed on June 22, 2001 as Application No. 09/891,233;
- [] was patented under U.S. Patent No. [] on [].

WHEREAS, Velio Communications, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a usual place of business at 2249 Zanker Rd., San Jose, CA 95131 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

-2-

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals the date set forth below.

Inventor's Signature: Well A Tout
William J. Dally
State/Commonwealth
of <u>California</u>
Country of Santa Clana
Then personally appeared before me the above-named William J. Dally and acknowledged that he/she executed the foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed this 2^{μ} day of 4^{μ} , 2^{0} , 2^{0} . (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) 3^{μ} , 2^{0} ,



	-3-
Inventor's Signature:	
	Ramin Farjad-Rad
State/Commonwealth	~
of	
County of	
	ed before me the above-named Ramin Farjad-Rad and acknowledged foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed this
(SEAL)	Notary Public
. ,	(print name)
	My Commission expires/
Inventor's Signature:	
	John W. Poulton
State/Commonwealth	
State/Commonwealth of	
State/Commonwealth	
State/Commonwealth of County of Then personally appeare	ed before me the above-named John W. Poulton and acknowledged foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed this
State/Commonwealth of County of Then personally appeare that he/she executed the	ed before me the above-named John W. Poulton and acknowledged foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed this
State/Commonwealth of County of Then personally appeare that he/she executed the day of	ed before me the above-named John W. Poulton and acknowledged foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed this, 20
State/Commonwealth of County of Then personally appeare that he/she executed the day of	ed before me the above-named John W. Poulton and acknowledged foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed this, 20Notary Public Notary Public (print name)
State/Commonwealth of County of Then personally appeare that he/she executed the day of	ed before me the above-named John W. Poulton and acknowledged foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed this, 20 Notary Public

 ore me the above-named Th	ent as his/her free act and deed this
pre me the above-named The cuted the foregoing instrume	ent as his/her free act and deed this
pre me the above-named The cuted the foregoing instrume	ent as his/her free act and deed this
cuted the foregoing instrume	ent as his/her free act and deed this
	<u> </u>
	Notary Public
	(print name)
fy Commission expires	//
Dial-	Tiao Ng
t110 *-	1144118
re me the above-named Hid	ok-Tiaq Ng and acknowledged that the set of
re me the above-named Hic instrument as his/her free ac	ok-Tiaq Ng and acknowledged that and deed this day Notary Public
re me the above-named Hic instrument as his/her free ac	ct and deed this d
	fy Commission expires

-5-

	Teva J. Stone
State/Commonweal	th
of	
County of	
Then personally app he/she executed the	peared before me the above-named Teva J. Stone and acknowledged tha foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed this day
he/she executed the	peared before me the above-named Teva J. Stone and acknowledged tha foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed this day , 20
he/she executed the	foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed this day
he/she executed the of	foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed this day , 20

T-173 P.09/18 F-809

Docket No. 2789.2012-001

<u>Joint</u>

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, William J. Dally, Ramin Farjad-Rad, John W. Poulton, Thomas H. Greer III, Hiok-Tiaq Ng and Teva J. Stone, have invented a certain improvement in Phase Controlled Oscillator described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the specification of which:

- [] is being executed on even date herewith and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office,
- [X] was filed on June 22, 2001 as Application No. 09/891,233;
- [] was patented under U.S. Patent No. [] on [].

WHEREAS, Velio Communications, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a usual place of business at 2249 Zanker Rd., San Jose, CA 95131 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon, said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

-2-

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals the date set forth below.

Inventor's Signatur	e:
6 (C	William J. Dally
State/Commonwea	
of	
County of	
Then personally an	peared before me the above-named William J. Dally and acknowledged
that he/she execute	peared before me the above-named William J. Dally and acknowledged d the foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed this, 20
that he/she execute day of	d the foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed this
that he/she execute	d the foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed this, 20

Inventor's Signature:	Patrick real
	Ramin Farjad-Rad
State/Commonwealth	
of <u>Califo</u>	
County of	mta clara
that he/she executed	eared before me the above-named Ramin Farjad-Rad and acknowledg the foregoing instrument as his/her-free act and deed this 29 H
day of <u>Angu</u>	<u>sh</u> ,20 <u>01</u> _
(SEAL)	Notary Public
JAYANTI PATEL	2550 JAYANTI PATEL (print name)
Commission # 120	2550 5 011111111111111111111111111111111
Notary Public — Cal Santa Ciara Cau My Carrm: Epires Dec	my My Commission expires <u>12 / 18 / 200</u>
Notary Public — Caf Santa Ciara Cau My Corrin. Epires Dec	nty My Commission expires <u>(2 / 18 / 200 –</u> 18,2002
Notary Public — Cal Santa Ciara Cau	nty My Commission expires <u>(2 / 18 / 200 –</u> 18,2002
Notary Public — Caf Santa Ciara Cau My Corrin. Epires Dec	John W. Poulton
Notary Public Caf Santa Ciara Cau My Corrm. Epres Dec Inventor's Signature: State/Commonwealt	John W. Poulton
Notary Public Caf Santa Ciara Cau My Corrm. Expres Dec Inventor's Signature: State/Commonwealth of	John W. Poulton
Notary Public Caf Santa Ciara Cau My Carm. Expres Dec Inventor's Signature: State/Commonwealth of County of Then personally appo that he/she executed	John W. Poulton
Notary Public Caf Santa Ciara Cau My Carm. Expres Dec Inventor's Signature: State/Commonwealth of County of Then personally appo that he/she executed	John W. Poulton h
Notary Public — Caf Santa Ciara Can My Corrm. Expres Dec Inventor's Signature: State/Commonwealth of County of Then personally appo that he/she executed day of	John W. Poulton

Inventor's Signature:			
State/Commonwealth	1	Thomas H. Greer III	
of			
County of		-	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-	
acknowledged that he/sh	d before me the above-na e executed the foregoing	amed Thomas H. Greer III an g instrument as his/her free act a 20	d and deed
(SEAL)		Notary Public	
		(print name)	
	My Commission ex	pires/	
Inventor's Signature:	Min	hulun	~
intventor s Signature.		Hiok-Tiag Ng	
State/Commonwealth			
		-	
of <u>Californis</u>			
of <u>Californ's</u> County of <u>Santa</u>	CLENG	-	
County of <u>Sanda</u> Then personally appeare	d before me the above-n going instrument as his/h	amed Hiok-Tiaq Ng and ackno her free act and deed this <u>2</u>	wledged <u>우 朱</u>

......

.

-5-

Inventor's Signature:	Je A. A.	Teva J. Stone
State/Commonwealth of <u>Califormic</u>		
County of Santa	Clana	
Then personally appeared h he/she executed the foregoi of <u>August</u>	ng instrument as his/her t	d Teva J. Stone and acknowledged that free act and deed this <u>29</u> <u>+</u> day
(SEAL)	m. b	Notary Public
JAYAN'II PATE. Commission # 1202550 Notary Public California Santa Claro County My Comm Expires Dec 18, 2022	<u>ΤΑΥΑΝΤΙ ΡΑΤΙ</u> My Commission expire	

Docket No. 2789,2012-001

ASSIGNMENT

<u>loint</u>

WHEREAS, we, William J. Dally, Ramin Farjad-Rad, John W. Poulton, Thomas H. Greer HI, Hiok-Tiaq Ng and Teva J. Stone, have invented a certain improvement in Phase Controlled Oscillator described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the specification of which:

- [] is being executed on oven date herewith and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;
- [X] was filed on June 22, 2001 as Application No. 09/891,233;
- [] was patented under U.S. Patent No. [] on [].

WHEREAS, Velio Communications, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a usual place of business at 2249 Zanker Rd., San Jose, CA 95131 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application. together with the entire right, this and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patern as may issue thereon; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by suid ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Leners Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignce of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or putent directed thereto may be involved;

-2-

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our scals the date set forth below.

State/Commonwea	William J. Dally
of	
COUNTROF	
and a series of the series of the series	cared before me the above-named William J. Dally and acknowledged the foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed this, 20
and a series of the series of the series	HIGH ADIVED AND A LOSINIMONI 28 DIS/Ner free act on A logad at the
lay of	, 20, 20,

	-3-
Inventor's Signature:	
State/Commonwealth	Ramin Farjad-Rad
County of	
HOW HE SHE EVERIED III	red before me the above-named Ramin Farjad-Rad and acknowledged to foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed this
(SEAL)	Notary Public
	(print name)
	My Commission expires/
nventor's Signantre:	
State/G orggoonwealth	John W. Poulton
5 7 1071	Confi a
County of	275 <u>6</u>
then personally appeared the here of the second the second the second the here of the here	ed before me the above-named Join W. Poulton and acknowledged foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed this 29^{-4}
SEAL) <	Ane W. Stundular Votary Public Ane W. Stunder (print name)
	My Commission expires <u>0412712004</u>

PATENT REEL: 021718 FRAME: 0808

Inventor's Signature:	- And the Re
State/Commonwealth	Thomas II. Greer III
State Commonwealing	
on <u>o price (</u>	Garolina
County of Alan	<u>a</u>
HOMIOMICORCO (USE DO/8	red before me the above-named Thomas H. Greer III and the executed the foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed this 2001. The 2001.
	<u>JANE W. Stardivant</u> (print name) My Commission expires <u>0412712004</u>
nventor's Signature:	<u>ANC 6. Stardivant</u> (print name) My Commission expires <u>0412712004</u>
aventor's Signature:	ANC W. Stazdivant (print name)
aventor's Signature:	<u>ANC 6. Stardivant</u> (print name) My Commission expires <u>0412712004</u>
aventor's Signature: State/Commonwealth of County of	<u>ANC 6. Stardivant</u> (print name) My Commission expires <u>0412712004</u>
aventor's Signature:	Hick-Tiaq Ng and acknowledged that before me the above-named Hick-Tiaq Ng and acknowledged that wing instrument as his/her free act and dood this day
nventor's Signature: State/Commonwealth of Jounty of hen personally appeared c/she executed the foreg	JANC W. Sturdivent (print name) My Commission expires 0 + 12712004 Hick-Tiaq Ng Hick-Tiaq Ng I before me the above-named Hick-Tiaq Ng and acknowledged that poing instrument as his/her free act and decd this day
Inventor's Signature:	Hick-Tiaq Ng and acknowledged that before me the above-named Hick-Tiaq Ng and acknowledged that wing instrument as his/her free act and dood this day

	-5-
Inventor's Signature	::
State/Commonweah	Teva J. Stone
~	
County of	
Then personally app he/she executed the t of	cared before me the above-named Teva J. Stone and acknowledged that foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed this day
(SEAL)	Notary Public
	(print name)
	My Commission expires/
